
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Friday, 10 March 2023 

TIME: 11.30 am 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor V Guglielmi 
Councillor Coley  
 

Councillor Davis 
Councillor Casey (Standby 
Member) 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Hattie Dawson-Dragisic Email: 
hdawson-dragisic@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686186 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 2 March 2023  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Chairman for the meeting  
 
 The Sub-Committee is required to elect its Chairman for this meeting.  

  
2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

3 Minutes of the Meetings of the Sub-Committee 8 April 2022 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the two meetings of the Sub-

Committee, held on Friday 8 April 2022.  
  

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

5 Report of Assistant Director (Governance & Legal) - A.1 - Application for the grant 
of permission to show unclassified films (Pages 17 - 74) 

 
 To determine a request for the licence holder to show to the public a number of 

short films that have not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification.  
 
The request to show the short films has been made by Michael Offord of Electric 
Palace Harwich. The films would be shown at the Electric Palace Harwich towards 
the end of March 2023. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Premises / Personal Licences Sub-Committee will be 
held on a date to be announced in due course.  

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the room and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 8TH APRIL, 2022 AT 1.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Casey, McWilliams and Turner 

 
Also Present: Jonathan Smith – Poppleston Allen,Solicitors (representing Park 

Resorts Limited), Andy Kemp (Licensing Manager - Park Resorts 
Limited) and Tom Joyce (General Manager, Naze Marine Caravan 
Park) 

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), 
Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer) and 
Lisa Tann (Licensing Technical Officer) 

 
 

48. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor McWilliams, seconded by Councillor Turner and: 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Casey be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence, or substitutions. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 
 

51. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS - A.1 - APPLICATION FOR 
THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NAZE ARMADA, NAZE MARINE 
CARAVAN PARK, HALL LANE, WALTON-ON-THE-NAZE, ESSEX  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Casey welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks. 
 
The Council’s  Licensing Manager (Michael Cook) then gave a verbal summary of the 
written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as 
set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships, an application 
for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of the Naze Armada, Naze Marine 
Caravan Park, Hall Lane, Walton-on-the-Naze, CO14 8HL. 
 
The Sub-Committee had been informed that this application had been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the variati
[...]
 Sundays 10:00 – 02:00 (Indoors) 
10:00 – 23:00 (Outdoors) 
 
Non Standard Timings 
An additional hour to the standard and non-standard timings on the day when British  
Summer Time commences. 
 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day. 
 
SHOP PREMISES ONLY 
 
Sale of Alcohol off the premises  
Mondays to Sundays  08:00 - 23:00 (No Variation to existing hours  
      already in place) 
 
The applicant also stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
licensing objectives and those steps were detailed in Sections 4.1 to 4.5 inclusive of the 
Officer report. 
 
Members were further informed that one letter of representation/objection had been 
received from the local Councillor in relation to this application.  No representations had 
been received from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
 The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 

Page 5



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

Members also had before them for their assistance the policy considerations and 
relevant paragraphs from the Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the following – 
 
 (1) Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 
 (3) Planning and Building Control Guidance 
 
Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting documentation, a 
location plan and a copy of the representation/objection letters. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant, Park Resorts Limited to give its representations to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Applicant, (Park Resorts Limited) were represented by Jonathan Smith of 
Poppleston Allen Solicitors.  Mr Tom Joyce, the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
General Manager for the Naze Marine Caravan Park was also in attendance, together 
with Andy Kemp, the  Licensing  Manager for Park Resorts Limited. 
 
Mr Smith addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that the application was to vary 
the hours of the Premises Licence for indoor and outdoor activities and to change the 
layout plan to include two new outside entertainment areas.  He referred the Sub-
Committee to the plans on pages 50 and 51 of the Officer Report and state that the plan 
on page 51 was an overview of the Caravan Park with the hatched areas being the 
areas that were licensed for outdoor entertainment.  Currently the outside areas were 
licenced for licensable activities until 7.00 p.m. but a change of hours to 11.00 p.m. was 
now being requested.  Mr Smith advised that he understood the objector, Councillor 
Miles, was happy with those hours.  The Applicant wished to be able to offer “Movie’s 
under the Stars” and other entertainment outside by licensing the two additional outdoor 
areas.  He also advised that the hours and licensable activities of the two hatched areas 
outside which were already licensed were to remain the same as the current licence. 
 
Mr Smith advised that £2 million was being spent on the Park with £1 million on areas 
around the entertainment complex.  There would be a covered outside seating area and 
stage area, plus the Horseshoe Bar and two retail units in order to provide more choice 
for guests.  The Applicant was looking to introduce outdoor entertainment, which was 
partially due to the pandemic when it had become apparent that guests preferred to sit 
outside.  The outside stage would be used during the day time for children’s 
entertainment and for live singers in the evenings who would finish at around 10.00 p.m. 
 
Mr Smith advised that an Acoustic Report had been submitted (and which had been 
included in the report to the Sub-Committee).  He explained that the background noise 
levels had been measured at the residential premises nearest to the site.  That level had 
set the level of noise that could then be produced on the stage.  He advised that all 
amplified music went through a noise limiter. 
 
Mr Smith advised that a Licence was needed to sell alcohol outside from 10.00 am. until 
10.00 p.m.  The later hours were for the areas marked red on the plan included in the 
report. 
 

Page 6



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

The Chairman asked if any Members had questions that they would like to ask Mr 
Smith. 
 
Mr Smith was asked whether the trees along the boundary line of the park were still in 
existence and the Sub-Committee was advised that they were. 
 
Mr Smith was asked about the hours requested in respect of the indoor premises and he 
advised that, at the present time, the premises were licenced until Midnight Sundays to 
Thursdays and until 12.30 a.m. on Fridays and Saturdays and that the Applicant was 
applying to extend the hours until 2.00 a.m. 
 
Mr Smith said that the objection that had been received had stated that there should be 
parity with other nearby premises but he advised that other premises nearby were 
licensed for 12 midnight or 1.30 a.m. and that currently the Park did not have those 
hours.  The Licence Conditions only allowed the Applicant to sell alcohol to residents on 
the Park.  Access to the Park was controlled by Security Guards and residents had to 
have a pass to gain entry to the Park.  The Park had operated until 12 midnight or 12.30 
a.m. for some time and had never had any complaints. 
 
Mr Smith advised that 70% of the caravans were occupied by people who owned those 
caravans. 
 
Mr Smith pointed out that there had been no objections received from the Responsible 
Authorities.  He advised that there was air conditioning in the indoor areas so that there 
was no need to open doors and that there was also a noise limiter in the Show Bar.  He 
reiterated that the park was not open to the general public.  There were up
[...]
ur decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicant, the representations received from residents along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to grant this application in full subject to a 

Designated Premises Supervisor or a Personal Licence holder being on duty 
whilst the licensed premises/areas are open. 

 
Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
This Decision was made today, 8 April 2022 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 2.35 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 8TH APRIL, 2022 AT 10.34 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Casey, McWilliams and Turner 

 
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), 
Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer) and 
Chloe Blackwell (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

43. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Turner, seconded by Councillor Casey and: 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor McWilliams be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence, or substitutions. 
 

45. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
13 August 2021 and 19 August 2021 were approved as correct records and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

47. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS - A.1 - APPLICATION 
FOR THE GRANT OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE - UPPER DOVERCOURT 
SOCIAL CLUB, 618 MAIN ROAD, HARWICH, ESSEX  CO12 4LW  
 
The Chairman, Councillor McWilliams welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks. 
 
The Council’s  Licensing Manager (Michael Cook) then gave a verbal summary of the 
written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as 
set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships , an application 
for the grant of a Club Premises Certificate in respect of the Upper Dovercourt Social 
Club, 618 Main Road, Dovercourt, CO12 4LW. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that this application had been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a Club Premises Certificate to include the supply of alcohol on 
and off the premises, performance of dance, exhibition of films, indoor sporting events, 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

performance of live music, performance of recorded music, performance of plays and 
regulated entertainment of a similar description. 
 
Section 2.1 of the Officer’s written report set out a general description of the premises 
which was as follows: 
 
“Upper Dovercourt Social Club offers a relaxed environment for its members to enjoy 
shared interests in darts, pool and cribbage. 
 
Entertainment in the form of live music, quiz nights and bingo will also be available to 
members. 
 
Members will have the opportunity to join and host sports competitions with the 
availability of club sponsorship. 
 
Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours which were as 
follows: 
 
Mondays to Thursdays and Sundays  10:00 – 00:30 
Fridays and Saturdays   10:00 – 01:30 
 
Section 3.0 of the written report set out the proposed licensable activities which were as 
follows: 
 
3.1 Performance of Plays 
 Mondays to Sundays
[...]
llowing – 
 
 (1) Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 
 (3) Planning and Building Control Guidance 
 
Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting documentation, a 
location plan and copies of the representation/objection letters. 
 
The Chairman then asked Members if they had any questions at this time for the 
Licensing Manager (Michael Cook). 
 
The Licensing Manager was asked why there had not been a site visit and the Licensing 
Manager advised that site visits did not normally take place under the Licensing 
legislation. 
 
Members then asked questions of the applicant Ms Aimi Wosko. 
 
Councillor Turner said that he considered the road outside the Club to be a major issue 
and asked how any increase in traffic was going to be dealt with.  The Applicant advised 
that most members of the Club would reside locally so there would not be a need for a 
lot of parking.   
 
The applicant was asked whether there was a car park at the premises and the Sub-
Committee was advised that there was no car park and that parking was outside the 

Page 11



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

front of the Club.  The applicant also advised that there would be no admittance to the 
Club without membership. 
 
The Applicant then went onto say that they were in talks with Harwich Connexions in 
order to provide a bus service and that they would advertise any events. There were 
several disabled members of the Club who use motorised scooters.  The premises had 
been used for an active church and Pre-School up until recently and there had not been 
any issues with parking at that time.  There were yellow lines outside the premises but 
these were not in operation on Saturdays and Sundays.  There was another pub and a 
Chinese Take-Away and Fish and Chip Shop on the same road and traffic could be 
busy when the Fish and Chip Shop was open.  The church had been open every 
morning and the Pre-Sc
[...]
 note that throughout the course of this 
meeting the parties have shown a willingness to talk to each other, that is to be 
commended and it is hoped it will continue to the benefit of all parties. 
 
Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
This Decision was made today, 8 April 2022 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties. 
 
 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 12.55 pm  
  

Page 15



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 April 2022  

 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 16



__ 
PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
10 MARCH 2023 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) 

 
A.1 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW UNCLASSIFIED 

FILM 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To determine a request for the licence holder to show to the public a number of short films that 
has not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification.  
 
The request to show the short films has been made by Michael Offord of Electric Palace 
Harwich. The films would be shown at the Electric Palace Harwich towards the end of March 
2023. 
 
SUMMARY  
 
The Electric Palace Harwich gives the opportunity to local film makers to show their films to the 
public by holding The Harwich Short Film Festival.  The Electric Palace Harwich want to 
support local and regional talent and, as an exhibitor of films, the best way they feel this can be 
achieved is to provide an opportunity for Essex based creatives to show their films to new 
audiences. However, one of the major difficulties facing short film makers is the cost of 
obtaining BBFC classification.   
 
The films submitted by The Electric Palace Harwich have been arranged by two separate 
organisations, namely Short Film Festival and The Essex Film Collective. 
 
The short film circuit is how most up and coming filmmakers cut their teeth in the industry and 
is a hot bed for e
[...]

Should the Premises / Personal Sub-Committee be minded to recommend the granting for the 
films to the Assistant Director (Governance), then it may wish to suggest a suitable 
classification. To assist Members, the British Board of Film Classification [BBFC] Guidelines 
are attached at Appendix A. 
 
Mr Offord has informed the Licensing Authority that some of the content in the films include 
Strong Adult themes – for example nudity, swearing, self-harm, drug misuse and murder. They  
are clearly not all suitable for younger audiences.  
 
Mr Offord confirmed that as a cinema, enforcing the application of these restrictions is  
something that they undertake on a weekly basis. All of their staff and volunteers are  
appropriately trained and experienced in ensuring that only those that are old enough, are  
admitted to the screenings. Mr Offord has included a copy of the cinema safeguarding policy  
for information. Appendix B  

 
The Licensing Act 2003 deals with the exhibition of films as regulated entertainment. There  
is a mandatory condition imposed on all licences that permit the exhibition of films, which  
requires that the recommendations of the British Board of Film classification (BBFC) are  
followed in respect of the admission of children. However, the licensing authority may give  
permission for a film that is not classified by the BBFC to be shown, provided the authority’s  
own requirements are followed by the licence holder. 

 
To ensure that the films are not available to the public for viewing until such time that 
the classifications have been approved; arrangements have been made for Members to  
view the films prior to the Premises / Personal Sub-Committee Meeting on 10 March 2023. 

 
A summary of each of the films is attached at Appendix C.  A member of the Licensing Team  
has viewed the films and confirms that the synopsis for each film is accurate.  It is of the  
opinion of the Licensing Team Member that the films should be classifie
[...]
graph 2(1)(b) of Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 defines the exhibition of a film as 
the provision of entertainment regulated in accordance with the Act. 
 
Section 20(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that: 
 Where— 

 (a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 

 (b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this  
  subsection applies to the film in question, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 
licensing authority. 
Therefore, the admission of children to the public screening of material unclassified by the 
British Board of Film Classification is subject to authorisation by the licensing authority in 
accordance with the powers of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
When considering whether to authorise the exhibition, the Premises / Personal Sub-Committee 
should have regard to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives, which are:  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; and  

Page 19



 The protection of children from harm. 
 

The most relevant licensing objective in respect of the exhibition of films is the protection of 
children from harm. 
 
In carrying out its Licensing functions, the licensing authority when authorising film(s) shall at 
all times take into account the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
See Appendix E.  The parts of the Guidance of particular relevance to this application are:  
 

 2.30 The protection of children from harm  
 10.17 Censorship 
 10.59 and 10.60 Exhibition of films. 
 14.62 Children and Cinemas 

 
It is recommended that the Sub-Committee use ‘The British Board of Film Classification 
Guidelines’ as a reference point for its considerations concerning the access of children to the 
film(s). In particular, the ‘General Classifications Considerations’ section of this Guidance may 
be helpful to the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Licensing Authority may impose conditions and specific restrictions upon an authorisation 
where deemed necessary to comply with the licensing objectives. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Sub-Committee is requested to: 
 

a) In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, recommend to the Assistant Director 
(Governance) the screening of an unclassified film subject to Council officers viewing 
the film and imposing an appropriate age restriction, if any, having regard to the 
British Board of Film Classification guidelines; 

 OR 
 b) refuse permission to screen an unclassified film. 
 
Whilst there is a general provision for appeals in relation to the conditions placed on Cinema  
Licences, there is no right of appeal in respect of this decision. 
 
 

Page 20



 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - BBFC Guidelines 
Appendix B - Electric Palace Safeguarding Policy 
Appendix C - Film Summaries 
Appendix D - Extracts of the Licensing Act 2003 Policy  
Appendix E - Extracts of the S.182 Guidance 
 
 
REPORT CONTACT OFFICER(S) 
Name 
 

Michael Cook & Emma King 
 

Job Title Licensing Manager & Licensing Officer 

Email/Telephone 
 

licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk 
01255 686565 

Page 21

mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification Guidelines

Page 23



2 3

Introduction

Guiding principles

General classification considerations

Specific classification considerations

Other matters

The classification categories

 U

 PG

  12A/12

4

7

8

10

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

31

32

34

36

  15

  18

 R18

Intervention

Engagement with the public

Appeals, advice viewings and feedback

Annexe – legal considerations

 Contents

Contents

P
age 24



4 5

We classify:
●  films, trailers and advertisements on behalf of 

local authorities who license cinemas under the 
Licensing Act 20031

●  video works distributed on physical media under 
the Video Recordings Act 1984 

●  video works which are distributed over the 
internet
[...]
 the 2003 Act to seek to 
impose conditions which censor the content of any form of regulated entertainment. 
This is not a proper function of licensing law and cannot be properly related to the 
licensing objectives. The content of regulated entertainment is a matter which is 
addressed by existing laws governing indecency and obscenity. Where the concern 
is about protecting children, their access should be restricted where appropriate. 
But no other limitation should normally be imposed. 

 

Exhibition of films 
10.59 The 2003 Act provides that where a premises licence or club premises certificate 

authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the 
admission of  children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations 
given either by a  body designated under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 
specified in the licence (currently only the British Board of Film Classification 
(BBFC)) or by the licensing authority itself. 

10.60 The effect of paragraph 5 of Schedule 1 to the 2003 Act is to exempt adverts from 
the definition of regulated entertainment, but not exempt them from the definition 
of exhibition of a film. Since the above mandatory condition applies to ‘any film’, it 
is therefore applicable to the exhibition of adverts. 

 

Children and cinemas 
14.62 The statement of policy should make clear that in the case of premises giving film
 exhibitions17, the licensing authority will expect licence holders or clubs to include in 
 their operating schedules arrangements for restricting children from viewing age-
 restricted films classified according to the recommendations of the British Board of 

Page 73



APPENDIX E
 Film Classification or the licensing authority itself (see paragraphs 10.59 to 10.60).

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings of the Sub-Committee 8 April 2022
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/04/2022 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Report of Assistant Director (Governance & Legal) - A.1 - Application for the grant of permission to show unclassified films
	Appendix A - BBFC Film Classification Guidelines
	Appendix B - Electric Palace Safeguarding Policy
	Appendix C Harwich Shorts Short Film Submissions and Synopsis with Content advice
	Appendix C Essex Film Collective Short Film Submissions and Synopsis with Content Advice
	Appendix D - LA Policy Extract (films)
	Appendix E - S182 Guidance (films)
	Protection of children from harm
	Censorship
	Exhibition of films

	Children and cinemas
	14.62	The statement of policy should make clear that in the case of premises giving film	exhibitions17, the licensing authority will expect licence holders or clubs to include in	their operating schedules arrangements for restricting children from viewing age-	restricted films classified according to the recommendations of the British Board of 	Film Classification or the licensing authority itself (see paragraphs 10.59 to 10.60).





Minutes of the meeting


 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

10 March 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2023 AT 11.30 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors V Guglielmi, Casey and Coley 

 
Also Present:  Councillor Winfield  
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing 
Officer) and Hattie Dawson-Dragisic (Performance and Business 
Support Officer) 

 
 

52. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved, seconded and:  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor V Guglielmi be elected as Chairman for the meeting.  
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Davis.  Pursuant to the 
provisions of Council Procedure Rule 34.5, Councillor Casey had been appointed to 
take her place on the Sub-Committee. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 8 APRIL 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
8 April 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 

56. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW UNCLASSIFIED 
FILMS  
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager (Michael Cook) gave a verbal summary of the written 
report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as set out 
in item A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director (Governance and Legal), a request for 
the licence holder (Michael Offord of Electric Palace Harwich) to show to the public a 
number of short films that had not been classified by the British Board of Film 
Classification. Mr Cook also informed the Sub-Committee that the films were due to be 
shown at the Electric Palace Harwich at the end of March 2023.  
 
The Licensing Manager further advised the Sub-Committee that the films submitted had 
been arranged by two separate organisations, namely Short Film Festival and the Essex 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

10 March 2023  

 

Film Collective. They were also informed that Mr Offord had told the Licensing Office 
that some of the content in the films included ‘Strong Adult’ themes – for example 
nudity, swearing, self-harm, drug misuse and murder.  
 
Michael Cook confirmed to the Sub-Committee that a Licensing Officer had viewed all of 
the films and had provided recommendations that were shown in Appendix C, to the 
aforementioned report.  
 
Following Michael Cook’s introduction of the report the Sub-Committee moved on to 
questions for the licence holder (Mr Offord).  
 
Questions from Sub-Committee Answer 
Are these all going to be put on at the 
same time?  

Mr Offord – The plan is to have 4 separate 
playlists all screened on the same day. So 
we would have a Harwich Shorts playlist 
and then 3 separate playlists for the Essex 
Film Collective. They would then be 
followed by questions and answers, and 
an opportunity for discussions around the 
films with the film makers.  

Will those films be monitored as some are 
for different age groups to the others? 

Mr Offord – The plan is to set the playlist 
to the highest rating, so if one of the films 
was rated an 18 the whole playlist would 
only be accessible to 18 and above.  

 
The Sub-Committee concurred that, after watching the films, it was felt that some of the 
films were powerful and needed to be shown. They also thanked Michael Offord for 
creating the film festival, submitting them and attending the meeting.   
 
The Chairman stated for the record that the Sub-Committee was requested, in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution, to recommend to the Assistant Director 
(Governance and Legal) the screening of an unclassified film subject to Council Officers 
viewing the film and imposing an appropriate age restriction if any, having regard to the 
British Board of Film Classification Guidelines.  The Chairman then advised that the 
Sub-Committee could either approve those recommendations or refuse permission to 
screen an unclassified film. The Chairman finally stated that, whilst there was a general 
provision for appeals in relation to the conditions placed on Cinema Licences, there was 
no right of appeal in respect of this decision.  
 
The Chairman then asked the Head of Legal Services (Linda Trembath) if Michael 
Offord needed to leave the room whilst it discussed the decision. The Head of Legal 
Services advised that, at this point the Sub-Committee had watched all of the films, they 
had the guidance contained within the report, so it now just needed to decide if the Sub-
Committee agreed with the Officer recommendations that had been put before it.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Coley, seconded by Councillor Casey and RESOLVED that 
the film classifications, as recommended by the Officers in Appendix C to item A.1 of the 
Report of the Assistant Director (Governance and Legal), be endorsed. 
 
 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

10 March 2023  

 

  
 The meeting was declared closed at 11.39 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


